
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

28 January 2019

7.00 pm

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 18 January 2019

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, R Martins, B Mauthoor and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 to be submitted and 
signed. 

4. Street cleaning - Veolia annual leaf clearance programme (Pages 3 - 7)

A report from Veolia outlining the autumn leaf clearance programme in 2018.

5. Leisure Centre Contract - SLM (Pages 8 - 19)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0


Autumn Leaf Clearance Programme 2018

OSSP Meeting 28th January 2019

Veolia

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

Contents

1. Introduction 3

2. Method 3

3. Reflections on the leaf fall programme this year 4

4. How are staffing needs managed? 5

5. The effectiveness of fleet management 5

6. What worked well this year? 5

7. Are there any changes that Veolia would make to procedures in future? 5

8. Summary 5

7 Are there any changes that Veolia would make to procedures in future? 5

8 Summary 5

Page 4



3

1. Introduction

Each year Veolia implement the annual autumn leaf clearance programme, which covers a 15 
week period from early September until late December.  This year leaves started falling during 
late August, with light accumulations that were easily cleared away during our routine cleansing 
activities, however during September, October and November the rate of fall steadily increased, 
therefore it was necessary to direct our operatives and mechanical equipment towards clearing 
away leaf accumulations.  

During the peak period (Mid-October to late November), additional seasonal operatives were 
deployed to assist with the clearance effort.  From late November to December a noticeable 
difference was seen on the ground, and by Christmas the vast majority of leaves had been 
cleared.  Only remnant leaves still remained, which were cleared away by normal cleansing 
activities that resumed during late December.  

Figure 1 Operative assisting mechanical broom driver

2. Method

Two large mechanical brooms were deployed, with one covering the Woodside and Cassiobury 
villages and the other Wiggenhall village and Town Centre hamlet.  During the peak period an 
operative worked with the driver to sweep/blow leaves into the channel to be mechanically swept 
up, thereby increasing speed and efficiency.  Throughout the period the barrow beat operatives 
and three small mechanical brooms continued to operate as usual, but during heavy leaf fall it was 
not possible to sweep everywhere due to the volume of leaves, which slowed progress.  
Operatives focused on the worst areas and gradually worked through each area until all leaves 
were cleared.  Up to 6 seasonal operatives were deployed during the peak period and were used 

Page 5



4

to cover existing staff while they were re-deployed to assist the mechanical broom drivers, and to 
sweep and load large quantities of leaves into vehicles.  

All efforts were coordinated on a daily basis by our two Environmental Managers to ensure leaves 
were cleared as quickly and efficiently as possible.  High leaf fall, flood prone and sensitive sites 
were identified in advance and given priority, however the situation on the ground constantly 
changed therefore resources were directed where they were needed next.  Parks and open 
spaces drives and footpaths were cleared by parks operatives and where access allowed, 
mechanical sweepers were deployed on a periodic basis throughout the season.  

3. Reflections on the leaf fall programme this year

Despite the Deep Clean, which took place during November the leaf clearance programme went 
very well this year, with over 40% less queries about autumn leaf clearing than last year.  

Figure 2 Hired Scarab mechanical broom  at work

Page 6



5

4. How are staffing needs managed?

To ensure sufficient staff coverage additional agency staff were deployed to increase the number 
of heads overall by a maximum of 6.  

5. The effectiveness of fleet management

This year three Scarab mechanical sweeper were hired in to replace the existing aging fleet of 
Johnston sweepers.  One was hired from early October and a further two from 1st November to 
cover the peak leafing period.  

6. What worked well this year?

Management were able to apply experience from previous years to ensure that priority locations 
were efficiently cleaned thereby reducing the number of queries.  

The hired Scarab mechanical brooms made a real difference.  They are robust machines that are 
able to produce a much higher quality clean than the existing aging fleet. 

7. Are there any changes that Veolia would make to procedures in future?

In future every effort will be made to ensure the Deep Clean takes place earlier in the year as it 
placed extra demands on Management at an already busy time of the year.  Planning is already 
underway for this year’s Deep Clean with the aim of securing earlier dates.  

8. Summary

Veolia have successfully implemented the annual autumn leaf clearance programme, with over 
40% less queries than last year.  

Additional seasonal staff were successfully deployed.

The three hired Scarab mechanical brooms made a real difference.

Earlier dates will be secured for the Deep Clean to ensure management can fully focus on the leaf 
clearance programme.  

Page 7



Part A

Report to: Outsources Services Scrutiny Panel (OSSP
[...]
on to sport and physical and youth activities will contribute to a safer 
environment.

Page 11



Appendices

1. End of Year Report by SLM/Everyone Active (June 2017 – May 2018)
2. Copy of new KPIs for the LCMC (2018 - 2033) – Appendix 1
3. New LCMC governance and political oversight arrangements – Appendix 2

Page 12



 everyoneactive.com    facebook.com/everyoneactive    @everyoneactive

WATFORD 
ANNUAL REPORT

 

WANTS 
TO KEEP 
ACTIVE

2017 - 2018

Page 13



Everyone Active Watford Annual Report Everyone Active Watford Annual Report

CONTRACT MANAGERS 
SUMMARY  
Everyone Active Watford Woodside and Watford 
Central Leisure Centres achieved another successful 
year by recording its highest ever footfall figures. 
Between 1st April 2017 and March 31st 2018, we 
recorded 1,255,624 visits to the leisure centres in 
Watford, an increase of 19,923 visits, which included 
an overall increase of Watford residents utilising the 
facilities when compared to the same period last 
year. This is particularly impressive when considering 
the ongoing challenges we face from the high 
number of fitness clubs in Watford. 

“We are absolutely delighted to have extended our 
partnership with Watford Borough Council. Our goal 
is to get more people in the community active, and 
it is fantastic that we can continue working with the 
Council to reach this.

I’m very proud of what’s been achieved across the 
course of our 10 year contract. Both centres are 
shining examples of community activity hubs, and 
I will be excited to see them progress and improve 
over the next 15 years.”  
Karl Miles, Area Contract Manager

INTRODUCTION OF 
SPORTS DEVELOPMENT 
& PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
MANAGER
Leanne Rodriquez 
Read was 
appointed to this 
newly created 
role. The role was 
created as the 
leisure industry  
has evolved and 
Sport & Physical 
activity needs to 
be at the heart of 
our local communities.

Leanne has worked within the leisure sector for 
over 10 years now, starting her career at Leisure 
Connection Vale Farm Sports Centre in Brent as a 
Community Liaison Manager. 

She created links between the Sports Centre with 
primary and secondary schools, GP Surgeries, Faith 
Groups, BAME and older adult groups.

Leanne then moved on to working within the Council 
for 8 years as a Youth and Community Officer at 
Bridge Park Community Leisure Centre. She was 
responsible for increasing sports participation for the 
children and young people, women and girls, older 
people and people with disabilities.

In her final year of working with the Council, Leanne 
worked between both Council and SLM facilities 
to enhance the physical activity partnership as 
a Community Development Manager. Her main 
focus was on children’s Sports School activities & 
programming swimming lessons for children with 
physical disabilities.

Leanne is already working on some new initiatives 
and will continue to work with the council officers  
to get more people more active more often.

THE TEAM 
Kelly Spencer  
General Manager Woodside
Gary Foley  
General Manager Central
Paul Baker   
Operations Manager Woodside
Richard Longhurst  
Operations Manager Central
Jo Drury  
Swim Manager Woodside
Hollie Burke  
Swim Manager Central
Janine Rodgers  
Health & Fitness Manager Woodside
Rob Webb 
Fitness Manager Central 
Mandy Rosamond  
Front of House Manager Woodside
Shannon Samuda  
Front of House Manager Central
Leanne Rodriguez-Reid  
Sports Development & Physical Activity 
Manager
Kay Pearson 
Contract Sales Manager Saager 

2017/18 A 
SNAP SHOT 
OF OUR YEAR
Everyone Active/Cycle Friendly  
Lanzarote Multi-Activity Holiday 
On 26th April 2018 Everyone Active in partnership 
with Cycle Friendly took Woodside members to 
Lanzarote for a Multi- Activity Holiday. 

Two members of the gym team were given the 
opportunity to accompany the members to lead 
various activities such as gym sessions, walks, 
cycling, hikes, runs, swims and tennis. This was a ‘not 
for profit trip’ organise
[...]
 discussed 
to enhance the 
partnership 

Performance of the 
partnership is reviewed 
by senior elected 
members of the 
administration, 
Managing Director and 
Head of Service 

Performance of the 
partnership is reviewed 
and challenged by 
opposition and non-
executive elected 
members 

Page 19


	Agenda
	4 Street cleaning - Veolia annual leaf clearance programme
	5 Leisure Centre Contract - SLM
	11890_Watford Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - KPI's
	New Leisure Centre Management Contract Governance and Political Oversight Arrangements




Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

28 January 2019

Present: Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, B Mauthoor, G Saffery and 
I Stotesbury (substitute for Councillor Rabi Martins.)

Also present: Darren Harding, Senior Contract Manager, Veolia (minute 
numbers 26 to 29)
Nick Graham, Contract Manager, Street Cleansing, Parks and 
Open Spaces, Veolia (minute numbers 26 to 29)
Karl Miles, Area Contract Manager, SLM
Gary Foley, Watford Contract Manager, SLM
Kelly Spencer, Woodside General Manager, SLM
Leanne Rodriguez-Reid, Sports Development and Physical 
Activity Manager, SLM

Officers: Leisure and Environmental Services Section Head
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)
Contract Monitoring Officer
Contract Monitoring Officer Parks and Streets
Sports Development Officer

26  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting; Councillor Martins was 
replaced by Councillor Stotesbury.

27  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

28  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were submitted and 
signed.



2

29  Street cleaning - Veolia annual leaf clearance programme 

The panel received a report from Veolia providing a review of the leaf fall 
programme in 2018. Darren Harding, Senior Contract Manager at Veolia, 
introduced the report. Key points from the report were:

 Operatives were out earlier this year, by the end of September, and 
additional seasonal resources were deployed throughout the period.

 By Christmas the vast majority of leaves had been cleared.
 Environmental managers were able to identify priority areas based on 

previous experience. 
 The mechanical brooms which were hired were more effective than the 

ageing fleet which were due to be replaced in 2019. 
 There were 40% fewer queries and requests in relation to leaf clearance 

than in 2017.

It was noted by councillors that the leaf fall programme had been effective this 
year. 

The panel discussed the deep cleans which had taken place in a number of 
streets across the borough. They were a joint operation with Hertfordshire 
County Council. The deep cleans were partly funded by a number of county 
councillors and highways issues were addressed at the same time.

Members requested that they be notified when the leaf fall clearances were 
scheduled for their areas in future. This was agreed, although details would not 
be made public.

It was planned that the deep cleans would take place earlier this coming year. 
Members asked whether they could be considered for the spring or summer to 
coincide with residents being outdoors more.  Officers agreed to consider this 
but cautioned that this was a busy time for the parks and streets teams. 

Officers advised that the leaves were composted; Veolia held an annual compost 
giveaway day which was very popular. It was agreed that councillors would be 
sent details of the next planned event. 

The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Williams, commented that the deep cleans and 
the leaf fall programme had been very successful. Following a recent debrief it 
was agreed that September was the best time for the deep cleans as there was 
too much spring growth earlier in the year. 

In conclusion, officers added that part of the challenge of these programmes was 
liaising with the different organisations which had an interest. Officers were now 



3

meeting Ringway, the highways contractor, regularly to coordinate scheduled 
work.

The panel expressed their thanks to Veolia and the officers.

RESOLVED  – 

1. that the report be noted. 
2. that the actions agreed be undertaken. 

30  Leisure Centre Contract - SLM 

The panel received a report from the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services. 

The Watford Contract Manager for SLM, Gary Foley, made a presentation for the 
panel. The presentation was attached to the agenda.

The presentation provided an overview of the structure of the new contract, 
recent refurbishment works, the social value and impact of the contract, the 
partnership work undertaken and the key performance indicators.

The panel noted that SLM managed the paddling pools in Cassiobury Park. 
Members sought assurances that there would not be the number of closures 
that had been experienced in the past.  SLM advised that as they were operating 
economies of scale, specialist contractors were in place and issues could be dealt 
with quickly.  Staff had undertaken intensive training in the plant facilities and 
electricians were on standby.  It was noted that in the year before SLM managed 
the pools, there were 52 occasions of closures, last year under SLM there had 
only been nine, some of which were scheduled for regular maintenance. 

With reference to the market, the panel asked for further details about what 
assistance SLM have given for this facility. Officers advised that a number of 
members of staff had been made available to the council supporting the 
cleanliness in particular.  As a result, the market had remained open during the 
transition period.

Members discussed popularity of classes at the centres which were often 
oversubscribed. SLM advised that more studio space had been created and that 
158 virtual cycling classes had been added each week. Exercise classes were 
reviewed quarterly so that more spaces could be created at the most popular 
sessions.



4

It was confirmed that a sauna/steam room was planned for Watford Central, 
planning was underway but there were no timelines available yet.

SLM ran a GP referral scheme and also sought to work with other local 
organisations to reach target groups. The positive case studies from the 
programme had helped their Quest inspection scores.  

Amongst the other groups that SLM worked with were children and young 
people and those in sheltered housing. The Sports Development Officer was 
involved in securing further funding for these outreach programmes. 

SLM representatives highlighted key areas from the annual report including a 
reduction in sugar in the food available at the centres, increasing recycling levels 
and other environmental measures. 

Discussing the sporting champions scheme which supported young athletes, SLM 
described the process of encouraging applications from individuals at local clubs. 
The number of applications had increased from two to 11 in the last two years; 
all of which were given funding. Councillors were encouraged to share details of 
the scheme with local residents.

Future areas for development included, baby CPR workshops delivered by 
lifeguards, a project to tackle holiday hunger and providing dementia awareness 
training for staff.

Officers summarised that it was a positive and mature relationship and described 
the oversight arrangements. There were ambitious targets for the contract and 
some good case studies. It was suggested that SLM be invited back in 12 months 
to discuss progress. 

The panel expressed their thanks to SLM and the officers.

RESOLVED –

1. that the report and presentation be noted.
2. that the actions requested be undertaken.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.05 pm


